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1 Introduction and Scope of Work

Mott MacDonald has been commissioned by Wessex Water Services Ltd. to conduct flooding
resilience assessments at 63 Wessex Water sites, including water treatment works, sewage
treatment works, sewage pumping stations, source and supply sites. The objective of this
project is to undertake high level flood risk assessments for sites specified by Wessex Water,
taking into account flood risk up to the 1 in 1000 year event and climate change impacts. The
flood risk assessments will inform a recommendation of flood mitigation strategy and an
accompanying cost estimate for improving asset flood resilience to inform the PR19 Business
Plan.

The Scope of Work as defined in the Technical Scope includes:

Phase 1: Preliminary Assessment
Data collection and review
Gap analysis
Workshop with Wessex Water project team and site operators
Site visits to identify critical equipment
High level assessment of flooding at each site
Screening assessment
Prepare Preliminary Assessment Report and Site Summary Sheets
Attend intermediate review meeting
Phase 2: Flood Risk Assessment and Mitigation Strategy
Confirm scope of additional topographical survey
Update existing surveys where applicable
Indicative site specific flood risk assessment including
Fluvial flood risk (1 in 100 year, 1 in 1000 year event, present day and climate change)
Tidal flood risk (1 in 200 year, 1 in 1000 year event, present day and climate change)
Surface water flood risk (1 in 30 year, 100 year and 1000 year event)
Assessment of site operation in time of flood
Assessment of impact to flood risk elsewhere

Recommendation for potential options to manage the flood risk for each site, with
indicative cost

Prepare Flood Risk Assessment Report
Final presentation

The report Preliminary Assessment Report, Wessex Water PR10 Flooding Resilience
Assessments, Revision B (Mott MacDonald, March 2017) summarises the output of Phase 1.

The purpose of the screening exercise undertaken in Part 1 was to identify the number of sites
that are at risk of flooding to progress to Phase 2 (Flood Risk Assessment and Mitigation
Strategy) and the estimated complexity of the assessment for each site.

An excerpt from the screening assessment is summarised in the table below.
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Table 1: Outcome from Phase 1 Screening Assessment

Description Number of Sites

Sites in Phase 1

63
56
Low 9
Medium 31
High 16 Total= 56

1.2 Phase 2 Scope of Work

This report covers work undertaken as part of Phase 2.

Based on the results of the screening assessment, a high-level flood risk assessment and
mitigation strategy was conducted for the 56 sites identified in Phase 1 as in the table below.
Their locations are shown in Figure 1.

Table 2: Phase 2 Site List

Site Name Wessex Water Site ID NGR
Admiralty 12001
Ashford 12004
Balls Hill P.S. 11678
BATH 14002
BATH 17142
Black Lane 12008
Bournemouth 15019
Briantspuddle 12015
Bristol (Ashton Ave) 14016
Brixton Deverill 12017
Burnham on Sea 15341
Burrowbridge 13040
Bushfield P.S. 11467
Charlton P.S. 12026
Chitterne 12030
Compton P.S. 12036
Corfe Mullen 12038
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Corscombe
Crewkerne
Dewlish

Durleigh
Durrington

East Lyng
Ferndown
Fivehead P.S.
Fiveways Valve Rotork chamber
Haselbury Plucknett
Heytesbury
Highbridge
Ivyfields P.S.
Lytchett Minster
Malmesbury
Merriott

Newton Meadows
Newton Toney
Poole

Poole

Poole

Poole

Poole

Poole

Rodbourne
Sherborne

Sutton Bingham
Sutton Poyntz
Taunton (Ham)

Trowbridge

11729
13084
12043
12049
12050
18714
15078
17220
11371
13144
12063
14374
12068
13190
14205
13208
12090
12089
15263
15383
15270
15240
15273
15235
12103
13268
12111
12112
13305

14510
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Warmwell

Washpool

West Grimstead P.S.

West Wick

Weston-Super-Mare
Weston-Super-Mare (Black Rock)
Whychurch Tower & GT

Wickwar

Worle

13326
12118
11648
19833
15681
13340
11344
13347

15588
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Figure 1: Site Locations of Assets
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2 Summary of Available Data

The table below summarises the data used in Phase 2 — Flood Risk Assessments. The data
specific to each site is included in page 3 of each Site Summary Sheet in Appendix A.

Table 3: Data Used for this Assessment

Site topographical survey

Site schematic

Historical flooding
information

Critical Equipment Drawings

LIDAR data

OS Terrain 50 Data

Ordnance Survey 1:10,000
Mapping Tiles

Flood Zone Mapping

Hyder Flood Risk
Assessment Reports

Data collected during site
visits

Risk of flooding from surface
water

Risk of flooding from
reservoirs

Watercourse Survey

Limited data on watercourse
channel and structures

Wessex Water

Wessex Water

Wessex Water

Wessex Water

Environment Agency

Ordnance Survey

Wessex Water

Environment Agency
Wessex Water

Wessex Water

Environment Agency
Environment Agency

Wessex Water

Obtained by Mott
MacDonald during site visits

Ground elevation data at the site.
Provided for 31 of 56 sites

Shows schematic operation of the site.
Provided for 22 of 56 sites.

1) NFFR Data Collection Template

2) STW Flood Resilience Review Database
3) WTW Flood Resilience Review Database
4) Flood Surveys North, South and West

Marked up plans from Wessex Water site operators
indicating the location of critical equipment

Publicly available data on ground level information, available
in 1 and 2m grid resolution. Downloaded for all sites where
available (54 of 56 sites).

For two sites (Haselbury Plucknett and Corscombe), LIDAR
data was unavailable. Terrain 50 Data is a free dataset from
Ordnance Survey, providing terrain data with a 50m grid
resolution.

For background mapping

Publicly available

1) 002-DV01482-DVR-00 Sewage Treatment Works
and Pumping Stations Flood Vulnerability
Assessments, Hyder, 2008

2) 5001-DV53311-DVR-01 Water Treatment Works
Asset Resilience to Flooding — Summary Report
and Site Specific Flood Risk Assessments, Hyder,
2008

Hyder Flood Risk Assessments and associated modelling
files were available for 9 of the 56 sites. Some of these
FRAs were accompanied by hydrological assessment and
hydraulic modelling (HEC-RAS or ISIS software). Only some
of the hydrological analysis and modelling files were made
available for this assessment. Please see the site specific
summary sheets for further information.

Location of critical equipment
Photographs of critical equipment and surrounding site
Historical flooding information

https://flood-warning-information.service.gov.uk/long-term-
flood-risk/

https://flood-warning-information.service.gov.uk/long-term-
flood-risk/

For the 9 sites where Hyder FRAs were available,
watercourse survey was undertaken to inform the Hyder
hydraulic modelling. The watercourse survey was available
for 2 of these 9 studies.

See Section 3.2
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Hydraulic Flood Models Environment Agency Flood models or data outputs from flood models were
available from the Environment Agency for 20 of 56 sites.

Coastal Flood Boundary Environment Agency Used to inform flood risk for sites at risk of tidal flooding

Data

Previous Flood Risk Wessex Water Previous flood risk assessments were available for 4 of the

Assessments 56 sites. One of the FRAs (Durleigh) also had hydraulic
modelling available.

Section 10 Reservoir Wessex Water Section 10 reservoir reports were provided for 3 of the sites

Inspection Reports (Ashford, Sutton Bingham and Durleigh). The data from

these were used to inform the hydrology. Further details can
be found in the site summary sheets.

Hydrological Assessments Mott MacDonald 35 ReFH hydrology assessment were conducted to inform
the flood risk assessments. These were used to either
compare against existing hydrological analyses or to
estimate hydrology for sites where no hydrological
information was available.

New Hydraulic Modelling Mott MacDonald 24 new hydraulic models were constructed (1D and/or 2D) to
inform the flood risk assessments. These were required for
sites where no existing modelling was available, or the
existing modelling was found to be unsuitable for the
assessment.

Source: Mott MacDonald
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3 Site Visits

Site visits were conducted at all 63 sites between 23 November and 14 December 2016. The
purpose of the site visits was to:

Accompany the site operator in identifying critical equipment at the site
Record location and photographs of critical equipment
Measure height above ground (or finished flood level) of critical equipment

Collect other flood related information such as previous flooding history from the site
operator

Confirm recent or future works at the site

The resulting critical asset dataset produced during the site visits is summarised in each
individual Site Summary Sheet in Appendix A.

Additional site visits were conducted in April 2016 at eight sites. The purpose of these site visits
was to observe, and where possible, take rough measurements or make observations of key
hydraulic features that may affect the assessment of flood risk at each site, for instance, river
crossings or embankments. The data collected during these site visits were then incorporated
into the hydraulic modelling to better understand flooding mechanisms.

Please note that the data collected during these visits does not constitute a formal watercourse
survey but were important and considered appropriate given the high-level nature of the flood
risk assessments.

Table 4: Phase 2 Site Visits

Corscombe 11729
Crewkerne 13084
Haselbury.Plucknett 13144
Balls Hill P.S. 11678
Heytesbury 12063
Rodbourne 12103
Charlton P.S. 12026
Wickwar 13347
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4 Flood Risk Assessment

The flood risk assessment conducted at each site assessed the source of flooding from all
potential sources for the following return periods:

Fluvial flood risk (1 in 100 year, 1 in 1000 year event, present day and climate change)
Tidal flood risk (1 in 200 year, 1 in 1000 year event, present day and climate change)
Surface water flood risk (1 in 30 year, 100 year and 1000 year event)

Risk of flooding from reservoirs

A more detailed description of the methods is provided in the following section and on page 3
and 4 of the Site Specific Summary Sheets in Appendix A.

The method for conducting the flood risk assessment at each site was specifically tailored
approach based on the data available for each site. A detailed summary of the methods is
provided on page 3 and 4 of the Site Specific Summary Sheets in Appendix A.

The table below provides a high-level summary of the different categories of sites, and the
methods used for each category.

Table 5: Summary of Flood Risk Assessment Method

Fluvial Option 1: Use existing modelling results (provided by Wessex Water or
Environment Agency), update/extrapolate to account for climate change or
other updates such as hydrology. Use results to estimate flood levels on
site.

Option 2: Where no existing models are available, build simple 1D or 2D
model to estimate flood risk at site.

Tidal Coastal Flood Boundary data provided by the Environment Agency (upper
bound) used to estimate extreme flood levels. Where required, an
additional allowance for wave and tidal overtopping was applied as
appropriate.

Surface water Option 1: Where the surface water risk is the primary source of flooding,
produce a simple 2D model to estimate flood levels on site.

Option 2: Where the surface water risk is not the primary source of
flooding, use existing Environment Agency Surface Water Flood Risk
Mapping to estimate risk. https://flood-warning-
information.service.gov.uk/long-term-flood-risk/

Groundwater Environment Agency Area Susceptible to Groundwater Flooding Mapping

Reservoir https://flood-warning-information.service.gov.uk/long-term-flood-risk/
Source: Mott MacDonald

The base year for the flood risk assessment is set at 2025. This was defined by

Wessex Water Ltd as it represents the end of Asset Management Programme (AMP) 7 and it is
assumed that the proposed measures would be constructed by this time. The climate change
horizon as defined by Wessex Water Ltd is 25 years, to 2050.
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The impacts of climate change have been estimated using the latest Environment Agency
guidelines, as provided in the National Planning Policy Framework Guidance (last updated 12
April 2016).

An assessment of the impact of climate change was made for both the Central and Upper End
estimates for climate change allowances (for surface water and fluvial risk sites). For sites with
influence from the sea and/or estuaries both the median bound and upper bound Coastal Flood
Boundary data has been considered during the flood risk assessment as agreed with Wessex
Water.

The results from these high-level flood risk assessments are an indicative estimate only and are
suitable to support the flood mitigation cost estimate for the PR19 Business Plan. The flood
levels obtained in this assessment are not suitable for detailed design.

A list of assumptions and limitations specific to each site are provided in the Site Specific
Summary Sheets in Appendix A.
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5 Proposed Flood Mitigation Measures and
Cost Estimate

Based on the flood levels derived, a flood defence mitigation measure or measures have been
proposed at each site to protect the site from extreme events up to and including the 1 in 1000
year return period event, under climate change conditions to 2050. It is assumed that the
proposed mitigation measures would be constructed by 2025 (end of AMP7) with climate
change horizon of 25 years.

In several instances, the estimated depth of flooding on site is so extreme that it would be
difficult or extremely costly to defend the site to this standard of protection. In this instance,
alternative measures have been proposed. Please see the individual site summary sheets for
more detail.

Given the high-level nature of this project and lack of site specific data, the proposed mitigation
options were filtered to a range of potential mitigation options are outlined that could be
considered plausible for use to protect the sites.

As per the instruction from Wessex Water, the flood defence threshold level of the proposed
mitigation measure was determined from the larger of the two:

1in 1000 year return period event under climate change conditions to 2050 (Upper End
Allowance), not including freeboard

1in 1000 year return period event under climate change conditions to 2050 (Central
Allowance), including 300mm freeboard

For sites where the primary risk is from tidal sources, there is a single climate change allowance
with no distinction between Upper End and Central allowance. Therefore, at tidal sites, the flood
defence crest level of the proposed mitigation measure was determined from the larger of the
two:

1in 1000 year return period event under climate change conditions to 2050, using Upper
Bound Coastal Flood Boundary data, not including freeboard

1in 1000 year return period event under climate change conditions to 2050, using Median
Bound Coastal Flood Boundary data, including 300mm freeboard

In order to meet the target level of flood resilience, an assessment of existing onsite flood risk
was conducted at each site. The flood levels determined in this assessment have been used to
inform the preferred flood resilience measures at each site.

A sequential approach was used to identify and develop suitable flood resilience measures, also
with the aim of minimising impact to third parties:

Can the site be relocated away from flood risk?
Can the existing equipment be raised above flood levels?

378673 | 02| B | 19 July 2017
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Can the existing equipment and key apparatus be protected locally?

If a flood defence must be built to protect the entire site, can it be designed in such a way
with the minimum footprint?

Access and egress were taken into consideration, as well as operability of the site, to
ensure that site operators and staff can safely and efficiently operate the site while also
benefiting from increased flood resilience.

In all cases, it was assumed that the assets at each site would not be relocated to a lower risk
site.

Therefore, a tiered approach to determine a cost-effective solution that also minimises impact to
third parties was used to determine the preferred solution or combination of solutions with the
following options. Any preference noted by the site operator was taken into account where
possible.

Raising Equipment

Raise control panel or kiosk
Raise other equipment

Local Protection

Building waterproofing (treatment to existing buildings- height varies)
Localised cabinet protection (max 1m height)

Localised cabinet protection (max 2.1m height)

Flood doors

Flood gate up to 1m

Flood gate up to 2m

Whole Site Protection

Earth bunding up to 2m height
Walling up to 1m height
Walling up to 2m height
Walling up to 3m height
Movable/demountable defence

Other

Replace equipment with IP68 rating (low, medium or high complexity site banding)
Other (site specific bespoke solution)

A unit cost was developed for each of the flood mitigation options. An estimate was made for
the sizing and number of the mitigations required, based on information from site layout plans,
aerial photography and site visit photographs.

A list of assumptions and limitations for the cost estimate is provided in Section 6.3.

A table summarising the estimated flood defence costs are provided in Appendix O.
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Some unique sites are noted as follows:

Table 6: Sites with no proposed flood mitigation measures

Site not at risk of flooding
No ground level data

available

Sites with extreme levels of
flooding >2m depth

3

(Brianspuddle, Sutton
Bingham, lvyfields)

2

(Corscombe,
Haselbury Plucknett)

10

(Bath [2 sites],
Burnham on Sea,
Highbridge, Newton
Meadows, West Wick,
Weston Super Mare,
Black Rock, Wickwar,
Worle)

Based on our flood risk assessment, the site is not at
risk of flooding. No mitigation measures proposed.

Ground level data in the form of topographical survey or
LIDAR data not available. Terrain50 data was used as
an alternative; this does not provide adequate resolution
to estimate flood levels on site. Therefore, no mitigation
measures are proposed. Further detailed study
recommended to include commission of topographical
survey.

Our flood risk assessments indicate that some sites are
at risk of flooding to extreme depths over 2m. In this
case, based on Wessex Water guidance, it is unlikely
that flood defences over 2m would meet operational,
visual impact and safety requirements. Therefore, a
reduced standard of protection or no flood mitigation
measures have been proposed at these sites.

When permanent defences are proposed within a floodplain, it is possible that the obstruction to
flow and reduction of floodplain storage due to the proposed defences may have a significant or
even detrimental impact on flood risk elsewhere.

An estimate has been made on the likelihood and anticipated impact on flood risk to third
parties due to the proposed defences. This is based on a qualitative estimate depending upon
the source of flooding, likely floodplain extent and storage volume and the size of the proposed
flood mitigation measures. It is not possible to quantify the potential impact to adjacent areas,
especially the third parties for different magnitude events without detailed modelling. Therefore,
our estimate is qualitative only.

This is an indicative estimate suitable for the level of assessment in this study. It is
recommended that if further modelling is undertaken for detailed design of flood defence
measures at these assets, that a quantitative assessment of the potential impact to third parties
is assessed. If impacts to third parties are expected, mitigation measures such as flood
compensation storage may be necessary to satisfy regulatory requirements.

378673 | 02| B | 19 July 2017
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6 Summary and Conclusion

Based on the results from the Flood Risk Assessment and proposed mitigation measures at
each site, an indicative cost for the proposed flood mitigation measures has been developed for
each site, to protect the site from extreme flood events. This indicative cost will feed into the
Wessex Water Services Ltd PR19 Business Plan.

It should be pointed out that the flood levels estimated for each site would requiring updating
when the proposed mitigation measures move to detailed design stage. At this stage, we
recommend the following additional work to inform the detailed design:

Topographical survey of the site and surrounding area where required to confirm the levels
of critical equipment

Watercourse survey where required to inform detailed hydraulic modelling
Detailed hydrological analysis and hydraulic modelling

Quantitative assessment of impact to third parties to ensure proposed mitigation measures
have no detrimental impact on flood risk to third parties

Options appraisal and cost benefit analysis of potential flood mitigation solutions

Identification of critical equipment on site was made by Wessex Water Ltd site operators.
Height of critical equipment above ground was estimated during site visits. The ground level
at critical equipment was estimated from topographical survey where available, or from
LIDAR data when not available.

Flood level estimates are based on a high-level flood risk assessment using publicly
available data and engineering judgement. When no flood modelling data was available, a
simple 1D or 2D model was developed to estimate flood risk on site. The results from this
assessment are not suitable for detailed design.

All prices are based on 2017 costs.

Cost estimates for building waterproofing, localised cabinet protection, flood doors, flood
gates and demountable defences were provided by Total Flood Solutions Ltd
( ) in May 2017.

Cost estimates for earth bunding and flood walls are based on estimates made by Mott
MacDonald Ltd. quantity surveyors in May 2017.

Unit costs include design, preliminaries, construction management and overhead. It does not
include any OPEX operational or maintenance costs.

No information is available with regard to the current ground conditions. An assumption of
1m foundation depth has been made for earth bunding and flood walls.

All temporary works are assumed to be allowed within the x2 Indirect cost uplift

It is assumed that all costs for surveys and as built drawings are included in the indirect
percentages.

No allowance has been made for piling or any ground stabilisation works

378673 | 02| B | 19 July 2017
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No allowance has been made for the cost of any discharge licenses

No allowance has been made for dewatering

No allowance has been made for meeting any planning or environmental costs
No allowance has been made for dealing with any hard material or soft ground

No allowance has been made for dealing with any impact that the proposed works may have
on any existing or proposed assets plant or foundations

No allowance has been made for dealing with any contaminated material and that all arisings
are of inert material.

This work is assumed to be required as a stand-alone operation and not part of any wider
scheme

All works are assumed to be carried out during midweek day time working hours

It is assumed that the working area is not impacted in any way by hazardous working
conditions

It is assumed that no working at height is required

It is assumed that there are no restrictions to the works from overhead power or telephone
lines

It is assumed that the works will be carried out during 2017/18
It is assumed that there are no restrictions to access
No allowance has been made for any accommodation or temporary works

Material prices are based on current market rates; no allowance has been made for future
fluctuations in material supply costs

It is assumed that suitable access is available to all the areas needed to carry out the works
and no confined space or hazardous working conditions are present

No allowance has been made for any restrictions placed on the works due to adverse
weather conditions

It is assumed that the works can be completed in one continuous visit to site.

Please note that based on the current level of information the estimate is subject to plus or
minus 0-60% uncertainty.

Please note that no allowance has been made for any service diversions
Building waterproofing does not include any cost for cable duct sealing

For all prices on local cabinet protection, flood doors, gates, demountable defence: delivery
price is included for 100miles from Llanelli as is the installation, assuming shared welfare is
provided and that a minimum order value of £20k for each site or group of sites within a 10-
mile radius.

Cost estimate does not include the requirement for pumps that may be required to remove
excess rainwater or groundwater seepage from within the proposed flood mitigation
measures.

Building waterproofing surface area is calculated from Finished Flood Level.

Costs for waterproofing of air vents, cable duct sealing or other potential entrance points are
not included.

Proposed flood defences may require additional costs to mitigate impact on flood risk to third
parties due to the construction of proposed defences. This is not included in the cost
estimate.
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No detail is available on land ownership at each site. Proposed flood defences have been
assumed to be within the site boundary. Additional costs for land purchase have not been
included in the cost estimate.

During detailed design, an assessment of the appropriate freeboard allowance should be
made.

In the event of inundation of open tanks, clean-up operations may be required. No allowance
has been made for the cost of clean-up.

It is assumed that cables and ducts on site are already sealed and that waterproofing sealing
will be maintained. No allowance is made in our costs for cable/duct sealing.

The cost estimates for raising equipment are based on a high level estimate. An assumption
has been made for labour and cabling length, size, complexity of requirements.

IP68 (submersible) rated equipment is only rated at IP68 for a period of time, with different
equipment having different periods. Most are testing up to 24 or 48 hours. The equipment
might still work after those durations but they have not been tested to that extent; the
supplier will not be liable after that duration. The duration of flooding will vary from site to
site.

For the cost banding for replacement of IP68 rated (submersible) equipment, the following
assumptions have been made:

Typical Range

Site Category Banded cost Low Bound High Bound

1 pump £3k 2 pumps £10k
small site, 1-2 pieces kit to be replaced which junction box and junction boxes and
may include pumps, junction boxes, emergency emergency stop £1k | emergency stops £1k
stops, cabling. Not including replacement for cabling £2k cabling £2k
any large motors, actuators, etc. £7-15k 1 day labour £1000 2 days labour £2000

3 pumps £9k

junction boxes and 4 pumps £20k
medium site, 3-4 pieces kit to be replaced which emergency stops junction boxes and
may include pumps, junction boxes, emergency £1k emergency stops £1k
stops, cabling. Not including large motors, cabling £10k cabling £10k
actuators £23-40k 3 days labour £3k 8 days labour £8k

3 pumps £15k

3 pumps £9k 1 specialised motor

1 actuator £7k £15

junction boxes and 1 actuator £7k
large site, 5+ pieces kit to be replaced which emergency stops junction boxes and
may include pumps, junction boxes, emergency £2k emergency stops £2k
stops, cabling. Potentially including specialised cabling £18k cabling £18k
motors, actuators, etc. £41-70k 5 days labour £5k 13 days labour £13k

Note: These are broad range estimates used to provide a typical banded cost for a typical site.
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A. Flood Risk Assessment Summary Sheets

Table 7: List of Site Summary Sheets

Admiralty SO_AD 12001 Source

Newton Meadows SO_NM 12090 Source

BATH SP_BA 14002 Sewage Pumping Station

BOURNEMOUTH SP_BO 15019 Sewage Pumping Station

Bristol (Ashton Ave) SP_BR 14016 Sewage Pumping Station

BURNHAM ON SEA SP_BS 15341 Sewage Pumping Station

BATH SP_BW 17142 Sewage Pumping Station

FERNDOWN SP_FD 15078 Sewage Pumping Station

HIGHBRIDGE SP_HB 14374 Sewage Pumping Station

MALMESBURY SP_MA 14205 Sewage Pumping Station

POOLE SP_PB 15240 Sewage Pumping Station

POOLE SP_PF 15263 Sewage Pumping Station

POOLE SP_PL 15273 Sewage Pumping Station

POOLE SP_PS 15235 Sewage Pumping Station

POOLE SP_PT 15270 Sewage Pumping Station

POOLE SP_PW 15383 Sewage Pumping Station

TROWBRIDGE SP_TB 14510 Sewage Pumping Station

WARMWELL SP_WA 13326 Sewage Pumping Station

WESTON-SUPER-MARE SP_WE 15681 Sewage Pumping Station

WORLE SP_WO 15588 Sewage Pumping Station

Weston-Super-Mare (Black

Rock) SP_WS 13340 Sewage Pumping Station

WEST WICK SP_WW 19833 Sewage Pumping Station

Burrowbridge ST _BU 13040 Sewage Treatment Works
Crewkerne ST CR 13084 Sewage Treatment Works
East Lyng ST_EL 18714 Sewage Treatment Works
Taunton (Ham) ST_HA 13305 Sewage Treatment Works
Haselbury Plucknett ST _HP 13144 Sewage Treatment Works
Lytchett Minster ST LM 13190 Sewage Treatment Works
Merriott ST_ME 13208 Sewage Treatment Works
Sherborne ST_SH 13268 Sewage Treatment Works
Wickwar ST_WI 13347 Sewage Treatment Works
Bushfield P.S. SU_BC 11467 Supply

Balls Hill P.S. SU_BH 11678 Supply
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Corscombe

Compton P.S.
Charlton P.S.
Fivehead P.S.

Fiveways Valve Rotork
chamber

Ivyfields P.S.

West Grimstead P.S.
Whychurch Tower & GT
Ashford

Brixton Deverill
Black Lane
Briantspuddle
Chitterne

Corfe Mullen
Dewlish

Durleigh

Durrington
Heytesbury

Newton Toney
Rodbourne

Sutton Bingham
Sutton Poyntz
Washpool

SuU_ccC
SU_CO
SuU_CT
SU_FH

SU_FW
SU_IF
SU_WG
SU_WT
WT_AS
WT_BD
WT_BL
WT_BP
WT_CH
WT_CM
WT_DE
WT_DL
WT_DU
WT_HE
WT_NT
WT_RB
WT_SB
WT_SP
WT_WP

11729
12036
12026
17220

11371
12068
11648
11344
12004
12017
12008
12015
12030
12038
12043
12049
12050
12063
12089
12103
12111
12112
12118

Sewage Pumping Station
Supply
Supply
Supply

Supply

Supply

Supply

Supply

Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
Water Treatment Works
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B. Summary of Flood Mitigation Measure
Indicative Cost Estimates
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